
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Wednesday, 22 July 2015 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 30 July 2015 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Manning (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor King 

Councillor Lang 

Councillor Morris 

Councillor Stubley 

 

Councillor Sykes 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Winfield 

Councillor Doggett (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Stocks 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Parrott 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

(ii) 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 4 June 2015. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent 

 
5.   Gambling Act 2005 'Draft Statement of Principles 2016,' 

(Gambling Policy) 
(Pages 4 - 50) 

 To consider the Draft Statement of Principles 2016 (Gambling 
Policy) before public consultation.  
 

6.   Licensing Act 2003 ‘Draft Statement of Principles 2016,' 
(Licensing Policy) 

(Pages 51 - 106) 

 To consider the Draft Statement of Principles 2016 (Licensing 
Policy) before public consultation.  
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

4 June 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Doggett (Vice-Chair), Ellery, King, Morris, Parrott, 
Stocks, Stubley, Sykes and Tolchard 

 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Manning was elected Chairman for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year. 
 

2. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Lang. 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Doggett was elected Vice-Chairman for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year. 
 

4. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 22 January 2015 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles  
 
Members were advised that on the 22 January 2015 the Licensing Committee set 
an aspiration level of 20% for all of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fleet to 
be wheelchair accessible by 2018 and requested that a report be brought to the 
next Licensing Committee to consider a range of options.  
 
Members were also advised that an Unmet Demand Survey had been undertaken 
by a private contractor, which involved talking to drivers, owners and users and 
what barriers had been identified and incentives to be implemented to encourage 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles. 
 
Members were asked to consider three possible options to achieve the a new 
aspiration to make 20% of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Fleet wheelchair 
accessible by 2018 and to undertake a public consultation on the potential changes 
to the Torbay Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing Policy. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday, 4 June 2015 
 

 

Resolved: 
 

i) that a public consultation exercise be undertaken for a period of six weeks 
and that a further report is written for a future Licensing Committee to 
consider the representations made and any final Policy changes to be 
agreed; and 
 

ii) Torbay Council will set the vehicle application or vehicle renewal fee for 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles at half the financial amount set for non 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles; 
 

iii) Torbay Council requires all new and replacement Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Vehicles from 1st November 2015 to be Wheelchair Accessible 
Vehicles; and 
 

iv) Torbay Council requires from 1st November 2015 that all new Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles with 5 passenger seats or more, to be 
Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles and those vehicles will have a higher rate of 
tariff set for those journeys where 5 or more passengers are carried. 

 
6. Decisions Taken in Relation to Licensing Act 2003 Applications Under 

Delegated Powers  
 
The Committee noted the report which set out the details of the decisions taken by 
the Executive Head, Community Safety, in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 
applications, using delegated powers.   
 

7. Decisions Taken in Relation to Gambling Act 2005 Applications Under 
Delegated Powers  
 
The Committee noted the report which set out the details of the decisions taken in 
relation to the Gambling Act 2005, taken by the Executive Head, Community 
Safety, in relation to the Gambling Act 2005 applications, using their delegated 
powers. 
 

8. Establishment of Licensing Sub-Committee  
 
The Committee considered a report in relation to the establishment of a Licensing 
Sub-Committee which would be able to deal with all matters in connection with 
licensing application.  It was noted that the Licensing Act 2003 provided for the 
establishment of one or more sub-committees (Section 9 (1)), consisting of 3 
members of the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday, 4 June 2015 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
(i) that a sub-committee of the Licensing Committee be established to comprise 

of three Members of the Licensing Committee; 
 

(ii) that the terms of reference of the sub-committee be to consider and 
determine all matters in connection with licensing applications (including 
those set out in the Statement of Licensing Policy and Gambling Act 
Policy/Statement of Principles) and the Hackney Carriage (Taxi) and Private 
Hire Policy;  

 
(iii) that the Licensing Sub-Committee be exempt from the rules of Committee 

proportionality, as defined in the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
and supporting regulations; and 

 
(iv) that the Governance Support Manager (in consultation with the Chairman), 

be authorised to empanel Members of the Licensing Committee to serve on 
the Licensing Sub-Committee as and when required. 

 

Page 3



  

 
 

 
Report No:  Public Agenda Item: Yes 

 
   
Title: Gambling Act 2005 

‘Statement of Principles 2016’, (Gambling Policy) 
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  
To: Licensing Committee On: 30th July 2015 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Steve Cox 
 Telephone: 01803 208025 
  E.mail: Steve.cox@torbay.gov.uk 
 
[...]


 
 
 
None permitted 

Bankers or 
unequal 
chance 
gaming 

Pontoon 
Chemin de Fer 

 
None 
permitted 

 
None permitted 

 
None permitted 

 
None permitted 

Limits on 
bingo** 

Maximum of 
£2,000 per 
week in 
stakes/ prizes.  
If more then 
will need an 
operating 
licence 

 
 
 
No bingo 
permitted 

Maximum of 
£2,000 per 
week in stakes/ 
prizes.  If more 
then will need 
an operating 
licence 

Maximum of 
£2,000 per week 
in stakes/ prizes.  
If more then will 
need an 
operating licence 

Maximum of 
£2,000 per week 
in stakes/ prizes.  
If more then will 
need an 
operating licence 

 

 
*On a day when no other facilities for gaming are provided. 

** If more than the maximum, then an operating licence will be required 

 

Page 50



  

 
 

 
Report No:  Public Agenda Item: Yes 

 
   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 ‘Draft Statement of Principles 2016’, 

(Licensing Policy) 
  
Wards 
Affected: 

All 

  
To: Licensing Committee On: 30 July 2015 
    
Key Decision: No   
   
Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy 
 Telephone: 01803 208124 
  E.mail: Mandy.guy@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the content of the draft ‘Licensing Policy’, (hereinafter 

referred to as the ‘Statement of Principles 2016’), which Torbay Council is 
required to review and publish every five years.  

 
1.2 To give Members the opportunity to comment on the draft ‘Statement of 

Principles 2016’ before it goes to a twelve week public consultation.  

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 There is no recommendation for a decision, as this is a Full Council function. At 

this stage the draft ‘Statement of Principles 2016’ is a draft consultation 
document, and so Representations made by the Licensing Committee will be 
considered as part of that consultation process.   

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Torbay Counc
[...]
e range 

of traditional and historic plays. Premises specifically catering for young people in a 

safe, alcohol-free environment should be encouraged and promoted for the wider 

Page 65



Torbay Council  Licensing Statement of Principles 2016 

 

 - 11 - 

cultural benefit of the community in Torbay. The Licensing Authority will seek to 

monitor the impact of licensing on the provision of regulated entertainment and 

particularly on live music and dancing in Torbay. Some departments within Torbay 

Council have obtained Licences for specified public open spaces and Premises so that 

the benefit of any Licence granted can be conveyed by the licence-holding department 

to authorised entertainers and performers within the event site. The Licensing 

Committee will consider such applications from an entirely neutral standpoint. It will 

also consider carefully any Representation that the licensing regime is adversely 

affecting the provision of live music and dancing as regulated entertainments in Torbay 

and will only impose restrictions that are necessary, proportionate and reasonable as 

licensing conditions. 

 

1.21 That proper integration with local crime prevention, planning, transport, tourism and 

cultural strategies is essential to assist in the reduction of public disorder and 

disturbances. The Licensing Authority will ensure that future local transport plans 

reflect the need to disperse people from town centres swiftly and safely, particularly 

late at night, so as to avoid concentrations which may produce disorder and 

disturbance. 

 

1.22 That licensing in so far as it seeks: - 

 

a) To control the physical safety of people using a location, does not seek to 

control public health, which is subject to other controls. 

 

b) To protect children, includes their protection from moral, psychological and 

physical harm. 

 

1.23 The Council does not condone the use of illegal drugs, or psychoactive substances 

(otherwise known as ‘
[...]
 activity shall be 

licensed by the Security Industry Authority. The Licensing Authority’s Policy is that 

two door stewards must be employed for the first 100 people likely to be present in 

the premises, and thereafter one steward must be employed for each additional 100 

people.  one door supervisor to carry out security duties must be employed for each 

seventy five people likely to be present in the Premises. This can, however, be 

altered subject to the Applicant demonstrating through a suitable and sufficient risk 

assessment, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authorities, that a different ratio is 

appropriate.  This risk assessment should take into consideration the duties required 

by the stewards, the layout of the premises and any key locations/flash points/pinch 

points within the premises that will require additional stewards.  

 

4.11 Seek to fulfil the Licensing Objectives by ensuring that only conditions relevant to 

those Objectives are attached to Licences and certificates and are tailored to the 

individual style and characteristics of the Premises and events concerned.  

 

4.12 Seek to promptly set before the Licensing Committee or Licensing Sub-Committee 

those applications that are fully made in accordance with this Policy, the Act and any 

other relevant regulations or guidance and to deal with licensing issues speedily, 

efficiently and in a cost effective manner by exercising the power of delegation to 

Officers for non-contentious issues.  Officers will however decline to put any 

application before Members if it is incomplete.   

 

4.13 Torbay Council’s full scheme of delegation, which will only normally be amended by 

Full Council during any Licensing ‘Licensing Statement of Principles’ review, is set 

out in Appendix 2. 

  

 

Page 81



Torbay Council  Licensing Statement of Principles 2016 

 

 - 27 - 

   

SECTION 5 - The role and influence of Representations:- 

 

The Licensing Authority: - 

 

5.
[...]
pendix Three – Supplementary Information on Licensing 
Objectives  
 

Prevention of Crime and Disorder (Section 3.1 (viii), (ix) and (x)) 

 

Risk assessment for the provision of SIA door staff 

 

The number and times of required staff would be dependent on the location and style of 

Premises/event. Some areas may warrant the employment of SIA registered door staff for 

longer periods of the evening than other areas. This may be particularly true of night time 

economy areas, which includes the Cumulative Impact Area. The number of door 

supervisors to be employed would need to be determined as a result of a risk assessment 

carried out by the Premises Licence Holder and/or the Designated Premises Supervisor or 

required by the Licensing Authority. However it is recommended that two SIA stewards are 

employed for the first 100 customers, and thereafter one additional steward is employed for 

each additional 100 customers. a minimum of one supervisor per seventy five customers be 

used. Consideration also needs to be given to the ratio of male and female door supervisors 

which are appropriate for particular Premises/events.  

 

Register of SIA door staff 

 

Impose, as appropriate, a requirement for keeping of a daily Premises register of employed 

SIA registered door stewards and this register to be kept for a minimum of 12 months, and 

be available for inspection by any authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or Police 

body. The register shall include full names of the SIA door supervisor working, with their SIA 

badge numbers, and the date and the times that they commenced and finished their work. 

This register shall be signed at the end of each shift by the duty manager.  

 

Provision of Incident Log 

 

Impose, as appropriate, an incident log. The Premises incident log shall record all calls, 

whether in person or via alternative communication (e.g. email, in writing) made to the 

Premises where there is a complaint made by a 
[...]
asting/Northing) was 6% for each period.  

 Data with Eastings and Northings was mapped and the crimes in the exclusion 
zone were counted and are reported below.  

 
Summary of total crime and blank GIS references 

  Crimes Blank GIS 

2009&2010 21962 1337 

2013&2014 21893 1273 

 
Crime changes 
 

 In 2009/2010 crimes in the CIA accounted for 17% of mappable crimes, in 

2013/2014 it was similar at 16%. 

 Overall crime in the CIA was 6% lower in 2013 and 2014 compared to 2009 & 2010, 

however there were some notable differences between offence groups.  

 Of particular note is the level in violent crime, with violence 53% higher in 

2013/2014. This was mainly due to an increase in violence without injury. 

 Violence accounted for 29% of crime in the CIA compared to 18% in 2009/2010.  

 

CIA crime by crime type   

  
2009-
2010 

2013-
2014 Diff 

% 
difference 

Burglary  125 125 0 0% 

Criminal Damage 290 279 -11 -4% 

Non Notifiable 404 251 -153 -38% 

Other Offences 77 26 -51 -66% 

Other Theft 722 569 -153 -21% 

Possession of Drugs 276 235 -41 -15% 

Possession of Weapons 38 19 -19 -50% 

Public Order Offences 256 251 -5 -2% 

Robbery 17 23 6 35% 

Sexual Offences 31 32 1 3% 

Shoplifting 539 475 -64 -12% 

Trafficking of Drugs 32 21 -11 -34% 

Vehicle Offences 99 48 -51 -52% 

Violence against Person 621 950 329 53% 

Grand Total 3527 3304 -223 -6% 

 

 

Page 106

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Gambling Act 2005 'Draft Statement of Principles 2016,' (Gambling Policy)
	2015 07 30 Draft Gambling Statement of Principles 2016 App 1

	6 Licensing Act 2003 ‘Draft Statement of Principles 2016,' (Licensing Policy)
	30072015 Draft Licensing Statement of Principles 2016 App 1.docx
	30072015 Draft Licensing Statement of Principles 2016 App 2.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee 
 

30 July 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Manning (Chairman) 

 

Councillors King, Sykes, Tolchard, Doggett (Vice-Chair), Stocks, Ellery and Parrott 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Excell) 

 

 
9. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cunningham, Stubley and 
Winfield. 
 

10. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 4 June 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. Gambling Act 2005 'Draft Statement of Principles 2016,' (Gambling Policy)  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the draft Gambling Act 2005 
‘Statement of Principles 2016’, (Gambling Policy). 
 
Resolved: 
 
that the draft Gambling Act 2005 ‘Statement of Principles 2016’, as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report be endorsed and submitted for formal 
consultation. 
 

12. Licensing Act 2003 ‘Draft Statement of Principles 2016,' (Licensing Policy)  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the draft Licensing Act 2003 
‘Statement of Principles 2016’, (Licensing Policy). 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that Members were in part assured by the actions being undertaken by 

Officers of the Council, the Police and some Premises Licence Holders 
themselves in partnership to ensure that where appropriate, improvements 
were being made to ensure that the night time economy is both safe and 
welcoming. However, Members were unanimously concerned over the 
increase in the recorded 'violence against person' crimes between 
2009/2010 and 2013/2014 and requested that a meeting be arranged at the 



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 30 July 2015 
 

 

earliest opportunity with the Police, Licensing Officers and the Committee to 
explain in more detail this increase and what action was being taken to 
reduce this type of crime in the Cumulative Impact Area; and 

 
(ii) that the Draft Licensing Act 2003 ‘Statement of Principles 2016’ be 

endorsed subject to the following amendments being considered as part of 
the consultation process: 

 

Page 
Number 

Item Number Change 

66 1.23 Replace ‘does not condone’ with ‘is 
against’ the use of illegal drugs…. and 
replace ‘but’ recognises with ‘and’ 
recognises 
 

72 (vii) Include that it is a mandatory 
requirement to provide free water and 
delete the second sentence. 
 

73 (xi) Replace ‘all’ with ‘where deemed 
necessary by a Responsible 
Authority’…. 
 

78 (e) Capital Letter for ‘Responsible Authority’ 
in line 7. 
 

81 4.10 In the second sentence reword to read 
… for up to the first 100 people likely to 
be present…. 
 

89 Appendix 1 first 
paragraph 

Delete ‘area shaded grey’ and replace 
with ‘shaded area’ 
 

94 Appendix 3 first 
paragraph 

In the second to last sentence reword to 
read … for up to the first 100 
customers… 
 

95 Prevention of Public 
Nuisance - fourth 
paragraph 
 

Capital ‘A’ for Authority. 

96 Second to last 
paragraph 
 

Reword to read ‘In most cases’… and 
change ‘maybe’ to ‘may be’ 

96 Last paragraph Capital ‘A’ for Applicant 
 

97 Third paragraph 
 

Replace ‘benefited’ with ‘benefitted’ and 
delete ‘live music act’ and replace with 
‘Licensing Act 2003’ 
 



Licensing Committee   Thursday, 30 July 2015 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


